

No. 24-2020

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Save Women’s Sports Act 1

 A Young Athlete Denied Access to Quintessential Childhood Experiences 2

 Procedural History 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Save Women’s Sports Act Violates Title IX as Applied to Plaintiff
 A.J.T. 5

 A. The Act Unjustly Bars A.J.T. From Participating in Gender-
 Aligned Sports Based on Her Sex. 6

 1. Discrimination on the Basis of Incongruence Between Sex
 and Gender Identity is Discrimination on the Basis of Sex..... 7

 2. The Act Categorically Excludes *Only* Transgender Girls
 from Sports Teams Corresponding with Their Gender. 9

 B. The Act Harms Petitioner A.J.T. Through Unlawful and Pervasive
 Discrimination. 10

 1. Petitioner A.J.T. Has Suffered Tangible Harm from The
 Act’s Discrimination..... 12

 II. The Act’s Exclusion of Transgender Women from Gender-Aligned Sports
 Violates the Equal Protection Clause by Failing to Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny. 12

 A. The Act Does Not Serve a Sufficiently Important Government
 Interest to Justify Blatant Discrimination Against Transgender
 Women and Girls. 14

1.	The Act’s Objectives Do Not Constitute a Compelling Government Interest to Justify the Exclusion of Transgender Women.....	15
2.	The Exclusion of Transgender Women is Not Substantially Related to the Act’s Purported Goals, Making the Discrimination Arbitrary and Unjustified.....	19
3.	The Government Could Achieve its Objectives Through Less Restrictive, Non-discriminatory Measures.....	22
B.	The Act Discriminates by Applying Unequally Across Gender Identities Thereby Violating the Equal Protection Clause.....	24
1.	The Act Targets Transgender Women and Ignores Transgender Men, Resulting in an Unequal Application of the Law.....	25
2.	The Acts Exclusion of Transgender Girls Fosters Societal Prejudice, Reinforcing Stereotypes and Discrimination.....	27
	Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia, 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 7

Brown v. Board of Education. Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 25

Canon v. Univ. Of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 9

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 13, 22, 23

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 17, 21

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 555 U.S. 246 (2009) 7

Kirchberg v. Feenstra, 450 U.S. 455 (1981)..... 15

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 22

Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County, 450 U.S. 464 (1981)..... 18, 19

Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 15, 16

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 14, 22

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) 20

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 23

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 13, 14, 21, 25

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 23

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College, 600 U.S. 181
(2023).....6

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 14, 16, 21

Windsor v. United States, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) 21

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 13, 18, 26

Doe v. Boyertown Area School District, 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 26

<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13, 18, 26
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)	6, 7, 13
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F. 4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022).....	6, 8
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	9

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>A.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 950 (S.D. Ind. 2022).....	7, 9, 12
<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia St. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d. 347 (S.D. W. Va. 2021)	9, 10
<i>D.N. by Jessica N. v. DeSantis</i> , 701 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	9
<i>Doe v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 2024 WL 3634221 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2024)	11
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 950 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Force by Force v. Pierce City R-VI Sch. Dist.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1020, 1025 (W.D. Mo. 1983).....	9
<i>Othen v. Ann Arbor Sch. Bd.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1376 (E.D. Mich. 1981).....	9

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Doe v. Regional Sch. Unit</i> , 86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014).....	23, 29
<i>In re Adoption of M.M.G.C.</i> , 785 N.E.2d 267 (2003).....	11

Norsworthy v. Beard, 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 30

SECONDARY SOURCES

Amit Paley, *The Trevor Project National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health 2020*, The Trevor Project (2020)..... 20

C.E. Roselli, *Neurobiology of Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation*, 30 JOURNAL OF NEUROENDOCRINOLOGY (2019)..... 8

Catherine Jean Archibald, *Is Full Marriage Equality for Same-Sex Couples Next?* 24 U. PA. J.L. & SOC. CHANGE 1 (2021)..... 16

Elizabeth L. Hillman, *Policing the Borders of Sex and Gender: A Critique of Military Service Policies for Transgender and Intersex People*, 9 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL'Y 433 (2002) 24

Erin E. Buzuvis, *Transgender Student-Athletes and Sex-Segregated Sport: Developing Policies of Inclusion for Intercollegiate and Interscholastic Athletics*, 21 SETON HALL J. SPORTS & ENT. L. 1, 40-41 (2011) 24, 30

Handelsman, Hirschberg, Bermon, *Circulating Testosterone as the Hormonal Basis of Sex Differences in Athletic Performance*, 39 ENDOCRINE REVIEWS 803 (2018) 8

Human Rights Campaign, *Transgender Athletes: A Statistical Review of Inclusion in Sports* (2021)..... 17

Jack Drescher, *Controversies in Gender Diagnoses*, 39 HASTINGS CTR. REP. 21 (2009) 18

Jennifer C. Pizer et al., *Improving LGBT Equality Through Administrative Policy Changes*, 25 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 141 (2014)..... 24

Jessica A. Clarke, *The Misuse of Gender Stereotyping in Anti-Discrimination Law*, 95 B.U. L. REV. 579 (2015)..... 28

Jessica A. Clarke, <i>The Role of Stereotyping in U.S. Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 25 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 453 (2016)	30
Joanna Harper, <i>Race Times for Transgender Athletes</i> , 54 BR. J. SPORTS MED. 344, 347 (2020).	17
Jody L. Herman et al., <i>LGBTQ Youth Sports Participation</i> , WILLIAMS INST. (2020)	17
Jody L. Herman, <i>Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and Its Impact on Transgender People’s Lives</i> , 19 J. PUB. MGMT. & SOC. POL’Y 65 (2013)....	29
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., <i>The 2019 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> , GLSEN (2019)	19
Julie Greenberg, <i>Defining Male and Female: Intersexuality and the Collision Between Law and Biology</i> , 41 ARIZ. L. REV. 265, 275 (1999)	19
Kyle C. Velte, <i>Anti-LGBT Free Speech and Group Subordination</i> , 57 HOUS. L. REV. 971 (2020).....	16
Paisley Currah, <i>Transgender Rights as Human Rights</i> , 17 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2016).....	28
Sharita Gruberg, <i>The State of the LGBTQ Community in 2020</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Oct. 6, 2020)	17
Stephen T. Russell et al., <i>Challenging Assumptions: Gender Identity and Issues of School Safety</i> , 39 Youth & Society 339 (2008).....	20, 29
The Trevor Project, <i>2022 National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health</i> (2022).....	29
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)-(c)	8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13
U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	6
